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QUESTIONS RECEIVED FROM THE SHAREHOLDERS AT THE 42ND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

GENERAL QUESTIONS 

1. What is the nature of job charges?  
Reply :- Job charge is basically the expenses we incur for dying and some stitching work which we 
have to do for more quantity may be due to the uh more orders or maybe the capacity and we get it 
done from outside parties. That is the nature of the job charges basically.  
 

2. About 3 customers make up for about 50% of the revenue. Do we have plans to reduce the 
concentration of customers?  
Reply :- Like you see in any business, 80% of the business coming from 20% of the customers, like 
80-20 ratio. We already have some star customers which we you know like to uh ensure that they 
are there.  

 
Especially if you've seen our company walmart is the biggest customer and walmart even during the 
pandemic, they have done very well but we know that we have to spread our risk. So we're already 
working on that. Now pandemic is over. So we are already spreading and in the next coming years 
you will see that this three will become most probably five. We are talking two more big customers 
to uh start business with them but it will take about six months to one year time. 
 

3. We have around 25 crores of export incentives receivable? What is the status of this?  
Reply :- As on date only 8.25 market changes in the case of roster licenses etcetera. So it's only 8 
crores and we are in the process of realizing the balance amount in due course as and when it 
occurs. 
 

4. Could you explain the reasons behind these differences mentioned below? ( Bank Stock v/s Balance 
Sheet Stock) 
Reply :- What happened is earlier, it was not there and now we have to give this difference of the 
statements to the bank and then what happens is when we are supposed to give this statement in the 
bank in 20 days. However, the balance sheet is finalized by 45 days. So it is basically more of the 
accounting and the invoicing and evaluation which are pending. That's why there's a little bit of 
difference in the evaluation and also in case of the debtors as per AS 11, we are supposed to value 
the debtors on the basis of the exchange rate. So when we give the details to the bank then it is the 
notional value however after, when we finalize the Balance sheet then it is on the basis of AS 11. 
 

5. What is the outlook for FY23 in terms of topline & bottomline ? 
Reply :- top line we are expecting around 300 crores plus and for the bottom line this would be 
approximately 7.5-8 crores. That's what we're expecting due to various reasons that we have shared. 
 

6. What is the sustainable steady state OPM that we can maintain – ? 
Reply :- Aprrox. 9.00% – 10.00%. 
 

7. Why have our textile divisions margins reduced from 12% in FY20 to 10% in FY22 & what is the 
expected OPM going forward? 
Reply:- This was mainly due to the increase in the input cost of raw materials. Yarn’s prices got 
increased, dyes and chemicals prices increased. I mean, it was more than 50% costly this year.  
 



 

 

And also the freight costs have increased during the COVID season. It was during COVID time and it 
was the availability of the containers was very difficult. The freight cost increased due to fuel cost 
increased. Also the handling charges from the shipping lines were increased. So these were the 
different reasons for increase in cost during this year.  
 

8. What has been the change in export incentives recently & how come our export incentives have 
increased from Rs.10 Cr to Rs.24 Cr in FY22 yoy?  
Reply :- It was basically the change in the policy by the government.  RoSCTL incentives in 20-21 for 
the fourth quarter was uh restrained by the government, it was from 1st January and the income of 
that RoSCTL, which was announced later next year that you can claim the RoSCTL income with the 
same rates and everything.  
So that income of the fourth quarter got clubbed in the first quarter of next year. That's why there's a 
disparity in the amount which you can see that was there in the FY 22, that was the main reason. 
Now the approximate amount was 8.3 crores or something like that which was shifted from 21 to 
year 22.  
 

9. When did we last increase our product prices & what further price hike are we planning to take? 
Reply :- We price our products on dynamic basis, there is no fixed price list, a lot goes into the 
system, so difficult to have a fixed list. it gets evolved as we get enquiries. 
 

10. What are your capex plans - ? 
Reply :- None in 2022-23 post-Covid. 
 

11. Will we get back our receivables of Rs.8 Cr which are outstanding for over 6 months - ? 
Reply :- Currently, some of our customers are coming out of Long COVID shock and we are trying to 
support them. 
 

12. Why is our synthetic leather division making losses & when will it breakeven ? 
Reply :- Out of 3-4 year of existence, we lost 2 years due to COVID. This business is B2B and depends 
on relations. We plan to breakeven in the current year. 
  

13. When will our synthetic leather division reach full capacity utilization of 10 million meters ? 
Reply :- I think it will take another four or five years to reach that level as far as that we have 
discussed 
 

14. Any plans to diversify into garment manufacturing  ? 
Reply:- We are already doing some garmenting using our terry fabrics. If you see bathrobes which 
you see in the hotels or baby hoods, ponchos, which we do for Disney. They are made by our 
garment division, but we don't want to get into, you know, full scale garmenting or garment 
manufacturing like that. 
  

15. Why don’t we list our stock on NSE ? 
Reply:-No plans 
 

16. When will the company start paying dividends ? 
Reply :- Only once we are Debt free. 
 

17. What challenges is the company facing to scale up the technical textile division?  
 



 

 

• We had previously mentioned that we could do 150-200 CR without any more capex but we have 
installed another coating line last year. Why?  
Reply :- There is a mistake, we did not install any new equipments after 2020.  
 

• Overall, the textile as well as the technical textile industry has done well in the last 18 months. 
Why hasn't our company scaled up in such a favourable demand scenario?   
Reply : - Cotton Textile has been marred with very high cotton and yarn prices which had a 
negative impact on industry. Technical textile division is now much better with COVID and chip 
problem behind us.  
 

• Do we see good growth going forward?   
Reply :- Not for textiles in next 6-9 months but for surely for technical textiles. 
 

• What is our target for FY23 & FY24? What kind of margins can we do?  
Reply : - FY23 will be difficult but see positive outcome for FY 24 with similar margins. 
 

• Have we made any major breakthroughs with a large customer? 
Reply :- Yes, we are on verge of getting OEM business of Hyundai. 

 
18. Terry Towel is considered to be a very competitive business with low margins. How does our 

company differentiate itself?  
 
• What are our growth and capex plans for this division going ahead?  

Reply : - We are world leader in fashion towels, we are pushing in other segments of home like 
kitchen and table using our design and product development strength. We should be achieving 
this with minimal CAPEX. 
 

• What are the sustainable margins in this division?  
Reply :- Similar to what we have right now. 
 

• Most of the COS have grown a lot in FY22 due to higher vol plus better prices. Why didn't we 
grow? 
Reply : - We have been very careful in pushing our business as there is uncertainty in business 
environment in US and Europe.  
 

• Is the rise in cotton and polyester prices affecting our margins? How are we managing the same?  
Reply : - It is affecting the whole trade, we are trying to change the blend so that rise becomes 
manageable, but yes, these are difficult times.  

 
19. What are our plans for the exports market where there are many opportunities opening up for 

Indian textile companies? What kind of growth does the company expect from the exports segment?  
Reply : - We are already 100% in export market for towels, for synthetic leather, we are targeting 
20-25% of turnover to come from exports.  
 

20. What are the company's CAPEX plans going ahead? How do we plan to fund them? 
Reply : - No major CAPEX has been planned as of now. 
 

21. What is the company's longer term vision and how do we plan to create wealth for the shareholders?  



 

 

Reply : - We want to be leader in fashion home industry, we do plan to expand into Kitchen, Table 
and bedding segment. Do not want to take any rash calls as the market is very volatile and lot of 
factors are coming in the scene.  
 

22. Lot of our money is stuck in incentives. Kindly give clarity and way forward on the same. 
Reply :- The export incentive in the form of ROSCTL for Q4 2020-21 amounting to Rs. 8.30 Crores 
were booked as Income in Q1 of 2021-22 due to change in Government policies.  
 

23. Receivables due over 6 months is a high number. Kindly share details on realisability the same 
Reply : - Currently, some of our customers are coming out of Long COVID shock and we are trying to 
support them 
  
TECHNICAL TEXTILE 

24. Peer to our technical textile business – Mayur Uniquoters has been making margins of atleast high 
teens in the last few years whereas we’ve been making a loss at the PBIT level, similar for ROCE as 
well –What is our plan for this division going forward – in the next 2-3 years?  

Reply :- Mayur Uniquoters is in the business for the last 28 years and if you see their balance sheet 

for the first six years it was totally negative, but I will not compare like that. So when we started our 

business and the second line came in during the COVID only like we couldn't even start a second line 

because COVID hit us in March 2020 and the engineers had to leave. So two years were lost because 

of it.  

 

Now COVID is over. I think hopefully it's over for us. So for the last six months we are working very 

hard and now we are going for KIA also we're getting into HYUNDAI. Exports are also picking up and 

six months for the last six months we have been cash positive and I think even in this financial year 

the first quarter results are not published but I can say they are much much better than previous 

years. So we are catching up and our sales team is doing a wonderful job. We have developed a lot of 

new products also. So you will see next couple of years, you will see our margins also reaching at 

least 10-15%.  

 
25. What are the new products that we have this year? What is their application, their margins, their 

contribution to sales and what is growth outlook?  
Reply :- We are targeting five segments; one is automotive segment then there is footwear, the beg 
segment, then there's medical textiles is there and then upholstery for furniture. So we are doing a 
lot of new developments, this is not the right platform to discuss those developments because a lot 
of R & D goes into that and other products of our proprietary nature. So, but rest assured we are, we 
should, we are coming out with new product every month and they are you know accepted by 
customers and we are trying to do some things which no one is doing in India developing products 
which no one else is doing including in India. 
 

26. What is our capacity now? What is the current utilization? At what level of utilization will we break 
even?  
Reply :- The current capacities we have 10 million meters per year and we only, we are currently 
operating in the range of 35-40% and perfectly as Manish ji said we'll be able to break even during 
the current year and 45-50% utilization. 
 



 

 

27. What kind of growth are we expecting in the next 2-3 years vis-à-vis the industry? What is our 
current market share?  
Reply :- We expect growth of 20% every year in terms of volumes, as the sales is linked to raw 
material price, it is difficult to predict how the top line will look. 
 

28. In your opinion, how are we placed compared to players like JASCH Industries, Mayur Uniquoters?  

Reply :- We are definitely ahead of Jasch even at this stage Jasch is a very old company. They are a 
very reputed company but they have not been able to grow in terms of product or otherwise also, in 
terms of technology that they use, they have a uh they have two segments PVC and PU.  
 
We are not in PU segment but definitely PVC, we are in terms of volume, we are at a par with them 
right now but I see with the next one year we should be ahead of them in terms of volume as well as 
the profitability in the PVC segment. 
 
Mayur definitely is a market leader and it will take us some time to catch up with them. Their 
capacity is also quite big, quite larger than us But in terms of reputation and we are, if you talk to any 
OEMs or big customer in India we are not considered at par with Mayur.  
 
If you see three years back when we started with we were asked for a discount of 10% of the Mayur 
prices, and now no one is asking for discount from us, they are ready to give us, they want better 
service than than the prices they said give us the service, we will give you the order. 
  

29. We had Bata & Paragon, Kia, Ashok Leyland, VW as clients. Have we added any new clients this year? 
Who are they?  
Reply :- We have started working with Tata and Mahindraaftermarket, we are working with I think 
KIA is already there, Hyundaiid almost in the final stage they should be visiting the factory next 
month and all the products have been approved, hyundai will be a big business for us. And Tata and 
Mahindra also doing very well other than that, we are working with baggit, baggit almost 80% of 
baggit’s requirement is being met by us and our product has been tested and we have got initial 
orders from Capresealso and V. I. P. And since uh for the bag industry. So the other few major 
customers which we are doing now last six months.  
  

30. What is our share of total sales of this business from medical textile industry, Semiconductors and 
green room? What kind of growth are we expecting here? What is our margin profile for these 
products? 
Reply :- all these three products are mostly meant for export market for the european market. But 
looking at the situation right now we are at the same level of what we are doing last year because 
there's a very niche product but europe is not safe right now. We we feel we feel that the next six 
months a lot of companies will go bankrupt in europe. We can, we can see that in the market, how 
europe is. Uh, that's what it's not looking good right now, europe. So we are not, you know, sort of 
pushing these products in the european market because of this, because you have to be safe first 
then rather than, you know, push our products and I don't think european is safe market right now.  
 

31. Do we have plans for backward integration? Do we have a strategy for hedging pricing risk from raw 
material prices? 

Reply :- We have already a couple of months years before we have, the building is ready for the 
fabric factory. So we are still waiting for, you know, things to stabilize and we should be making our 
own fabric which is used in artificial leather. Right now, we're buying the fabric from outside other 



 

 

than that, you know, Hedging the pricing risk in raw material. It's very difficult because uh, in India 
the PVC or the plastic wear almost 60%is imported.  
 
And, the supply chain issues, we had problems that we, even if we look at the raw material, it might 
should come in two months. It sometimes takes five months to come the whole market scenario 
changes. So we have burned our fingers in the past because of this because of supply chain issues. So 
we try to, you know, look at the trend, how it's going, how the petroleum prices are going.  
 
So, but it's very difficult right now to hedge because we don't know even the crude was going up, but 

there was no demand for PVC. In the market, the PVC was going down. We keep an eye on the raw 

material prices on a daily basis and we buy the raw material or book the raw material accordingly, 

it's a very long till the supply chain stabilizes we know that whatever we order will come in the time 

schedule, which has been provided by the supplier, it's very difficult to hedge.  

TEXTILE 

32. Even in this segment when I compare to Welspun, we have lesser margins. So what is the reason for 
that? What are our plans to improve?  

Reply :- Welspun, if you see the scale of what Welspun is operating in and with the backward 
integration, they have, they have their own yarn. So last year it was a year for spinners, they made a 
lot of money because of shortage of cotton yarn in the market world market, because china being out 
of the market. So the spinners made a lot of money, you must be even check their balance sheets.  
 
And Welspun has their own integrated spinning this thing. So, so they were able to maintain their 
margins, through their own in-house spinning. And secondly, uh if you look at the power plant, also 
the power prices are going up in Indiaalso. Welspunhas their own power plant and they are on a 
scale, which definitely leads to better margins for them. 
 

33. What kind of growth are we expecting in the next 2-3 years vis-à-vis the industry? What is our 
current market share?  

Reply :- So I don't see any growth in the next at least one year because there's a huge recession right 
now. You must be reading that target has order cancelled 1.5 billion worth of orders or Walmart is 
cancelling orders left, right center. So we are being very very, you know safe trying to avoid any such 
issues. A couple, a couple of companies in India which have gone belly bottom because uh because 
citizens have canceled their orders, be it Bangladesh, India or Pakistan. Companies are in trouble 
because of that. We are just ensuring that we don't get such cancelations and uh we can be ready to 
sacrifice the growth because uh the recession is, it's very very deep, be it Europe or be it US, the 
recession is very deep.  

 
People are not simply buying good side now in the stores. So, but we have our safe customers, we 
are working with them and we're not pushing our product to new customers where we feel that they 
might just cancel the order, they might not lift the goats, but definitely, yeah. 
 

34. What is the current capacity utilization this year? What are our current sale volumes?  
Reply :- So our capacity utilizationas of now around is 80%. And in terms of quantity we have 
produced this year 21-22 5300 metric tons. And regarding the customers, we have around 70-75 
customers as of now for exports. And the capex you know due to the COVID in the last two-three 



 

 

years as of now we are not planning for major capex in the current year or the coming next year. But 
yes, however, some required machineries or required resources which are being uh having life of 
more than one year are being capitalized in the normal course of the year. 
 

35. We have grown about 20% this year? How many customers do we have? Have we added any new 
customers during the year? 
Reply :- We have around 70 customers. we are in discuss with few customers and should be able to 
close the deal in next 2 months. 
 

36. What are our CAPEX plans for this division going forward? How will the capex be funded?  
Reply:- No major CAPEX has been planned as of now.  


